
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2024  as a correct 
record. 
 

4.  Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.  23/4024M - Land Adjoining Jenny Heyes, HEYES LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
SK9 7LH: Permission in principle (Stage 1) for an affordable housing 
exception site and associated works for Mrs A Wood  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 
 

6.  23/3385M - Land adjacent to17, AVONSIDE WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 
8BY: Proposed new dwelling, formation of a new driveway and landscaping 
for Mr Jon Wynne  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 
To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, A Harrison, 
S Holland, T Jackson, D Jefferay (Chair), N Mannion, J Place, J Smith and F Wilson (Vice-
Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, S Holland, 
T Jackson, J Place and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones – Principal Development Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor N Mannion. 

 
49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
50 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
52 WITHDRAWN - 23/1365M - 1 PRICE POULTRY FARM, THE GABLES, 

GREEN LANE, POYNTON, SK12 1TJ: CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER 
BRICK BUILT AGRICUTURAL BUILDINGS (FORMER COMMERCIAL 
CHICKEN SHEDS) TO STORAGE USE (USE CLASS B8) FOR MR 
JAMES PRICE  
 

This item was WITHDRAWN by the applicant prior to the meeting. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



53 23/3471M - CRAVEN HOUSE, LUSSO MACCLESFIELD SERVICED 
APARTMENTS, CHURCHILL WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 6AY: 
PROPOSED 5TH FLOOR EXTENSION TO FORM 2NO. ADDITIONAL 
APARTMENTS, INCLUDING NEW ROOF TERRACE. NEW PERGOLA 
AND HOT TUB PROPOSED TO EXISTING ROOF TERRACE FOR LBH 
MACCLESFIELD LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Braithwaite (Ward Councillor) and Mr F Pacitto (Agent) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Time Limit for implementation (3 years) 

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans 

3. Details of materials to be submitted and agreed. 

4. Within 3 months of the decision details of the boundary screen for 

the hot tub along with a timetable for its installation shall be 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 

changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 

of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 

Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 

omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 

and issue of the decision notice. 

 

The Committee adjourned for a short break. 

 
54 23/3010M - 2, DELAMERE DRIVE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 2PW: 

REMOVAL OF EXISTING GARAGES AND OUTHOUSE, 
REPLACEMENT GARAGE AND TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
FOR MR JULIAN BROADHURST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 

 

Page 4



 

1. Time Limit (3 years) 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling. 
4. Garage to remain ancillary to the house 
5. To prevent conversion of garage to living accommodation 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 

 

 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 23/4024M 

 
   Location: Land Adjoining Jenny Heyes, HEYES LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7LH 

 
   Proposal: Permission in principle (Stage 1) for an affordable housing exception site 

and associated works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs A Wood 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Mar-2024 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 

The site is located within the open countryside and Green Belt and the 

proposal comprises 100% affordable housing to serve an identified local 

need. Therefore the proposals qualify as an exception to inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt. 

The proposals would contribute towards to local affordable housing needs of 

Alderley Edge and a development of 9 units would be appropriate in terms of 

density in this location. It is considered that a suitable layout of development 

could be achieved that overcomes flood risk concerns, amenity, highway and 

tree issues.  

There are no ecological issues highlighted at this stage.   

Overall, the principle of small-scale residential development
[...]
ciple stage. 
 
The Planning Practice Guidance advises that if the local planning authority considers it 
appropriate on planning grounds they may shorten or extend these periods, but should clearly 
give their justification for doing so. Applications for technical details consent must be 
determined within the duration of the permission granted. 
 
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without  
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head  
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice  
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or  
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes  
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

 
Application for Permission in Principle 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve without conditions 
 

Page 22



 
OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

 

P
age 23



 
OFFICIAL 

 

Page 24



 

23/4024M 

Land Adjoining Jenny Heyes,  

HEYES LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE,  

SK9 7LH 

P
age 25



5
10

20m
1:200

Electricity Distribution Site

Warehouse

Edge View

Whitehall

Glenbrook
Laine End

Brook

Jenny Heyes

N
Plot 1

Plot 2
Plot 3

Plot 4

Plot 6 and 7

Plot 8

Plot 9

maintenance
access

visitor
parking

turning
head

parking
court

Plot 5Plot 5

Indicative plan for
discussion purposes only

Indicative plan for
discussion purposes only

tadw | architects

Job Number Drawing Number Issue

231331 05 P5

Scale

Title

Job

Client

Six St. Petersgate  Stockport  Cheshire  SK1 1HD
Ph 0161 477 6158  Fx 0161 480 8342  mail@tadw.co.uk  www.tadw.co.uk

1:200 @ A1, 1:400@A3

Mrs. A Wood

Indicative

Drawing Status
P - Planning | T - Tender | C - Construction | R - As Record

CheckedDrawnDateDescriptionIssue

BBMHIssued for commentP1

General Notes
01:  Dimensions must not be scaled from this drawing. If in doubt, please ask.
02:  All dimensions are in millimetres unless noted otherwise.
03:  All dimensions should be verified on site before pro
[...]
ome hedge and shrub removal has already 
taken place.  
 
Local Plan Policy SE 5 requires that all developments should ensure the sustainable 
management of trees, woodlands and hedgerows including the provision of new planting within 
new development to retain and improve canopy cover, enable climate adaptation resilience and 
support biodiversity and this planning application provides an opportunity to incorporate new 
planting.  
 
Therefore, if planning permission is granted, a condition will be used which requires the 
submission of a landscape scheme to meet the requirements of this policy. Subject to said 

Page 35



 
OFFICIAL 

condition, the proposal is deemed in accordance with policy SE 5 of the Local Plan and the 
NPPF.  
 
Nature Conservation  
 
The application site falls within the CEC ecological network which forms part of the SADPD. 
Policy ENV1 therefore applied to this application. Policy SE3 and ENV2 also require 
development proposals to deliver a gain for biodiversity. The application has been assessed by 
Cheshire East Councils Nature Conservation Officer who has no objection subject to conditions.  
 
As the application sites opportunities for ecological enhancement are limited, a condition is 
recommended requiring the submission of a strategy to enhance the biodiversity value of the 
proposed development.  
 
A condition was also been recommended by the nature conservation officer requiring a nesting 
bird survey prior to the removal of vegetation or the demolition, extension or conversion of 
buildings between 1st March and 31st August in any year. However, in this instance, as the site 
had already been cleared and therefore this condition unnecessary.  
 
Bearing the above points in mind, the proposed is acceptable in ecological terms and this 
condition will aim to enhance biodiversity in accordance with the NPPF and policies SE3 and 
ENV2. 
 
Flood Risk and Drainage 
 
The application site is located in Flood Zone 1 and is not at a high risk of flooding.  
Consequently there is no requirement for a Flood Risk Assessment.  
 
In consideration of drainage, United Utilities (UU) advised that they have no objections, 
however information has been provided by UU regarding sustainable drainage and surface 
water and applicant's responsibility to investigate the existence of any pipelines that might cross 
or impact their proposed site. 
 
In accordance with policy SE13 and ENV16, if the application is to be approved then a condition 
is recommended to ensure that prior to the development commencing a sustainable drainage 
management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development is submitted to the local 
planning authority and agreed in writing. 
 
To prevent any substantial flooding issues, it is suggested that the sustainable drainage 
management and maintenance plan should ensure the approved drive/area for parking as 
detailed on the proposed site plan, shall be surfaced with either a porous material, or provision 
is to be made to direct run-off water from the hard surface to a permeable or porous area or 
surface within the curtilage of the dwellinghouse. 
 
As such, subject to conditions, the application is deemed to adhere with Policy SE13 of the 
CELPS and ENV16 of the SADPD and the other drainage policies of the development plan. 
 
Aerodrome Safeguarding 
 

Page 36



 
OFFICIAL 

The site is within an aerodrome safeguarding area, and therefore policy GEN 5 of the SADPD 
confirms, development that would adversely affect the operational integrity or safety of any 
officially safeguarded civil aerodrome or associated aerodrome navigation aids, radio aids or 
telecommunications systems will not be permitted.  
 
In this instance, due to the scale and location of the new dwelling, it’s not anticipated the 
development will cause any significant issues in terms of aerodrome safeguarding in this 
instance.  
 
Whilst it is also noted that the proposed development includes solar panel
[...]
 between approval of the minutes  
and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 

4. A01HP             -  Provision of car parking spaces prior to occupation 

5. A09GR             -  Prevention of use of flat roof as balcony 

6. A06GR             -  No windows to be inserted - east side facing elevation. 

7. A02LS             -  Submission of landscaping scheme 

8. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 

Page 38



 
OFFICIAL 

9. Strategy to be submitted to enhance the biodiversity value of the proposed development. 

10. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be submitted 

11. Details of the existing ground levels, proposed ground levels and the level of proposed 
floor slabs to be submitted 

Page 39



 
OFFICIAL 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 40



 

23/3385M 

Land adjacent to17,  

AVONSIDE WAY, MACCLESFIELD, 
SK11 8BY 

P
age 41



LAND ADJACENT TO
17 AVONSIDE WAY
MACCLESFIELD
CHESHIRE
ENGLAND
For Jon Wynne

Project:

This drawing is copyright and owned by BAND Architects Ltd
and is for use on this project unless approved otherwise. DO
NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING printed or otherwise.
Contractors must check all dimensions on site prior to the
commencement of any works. All other design team
elements, where indicated, have been imported from the
consultant's drawings and reference should be made to the
individual consultant's drawings for the exact setting out, size
and type of components. Discrepancies and/or ambiguities
within this drawing, between it and information given
elsewhere, must be reported immediately to the Architect for
clarification before proceeding. All works are to be carried
out in accordance with the latest British Standards /
European Norms and Codes
[...]
ks are to be carried
out in accordance with the latest British Standards /
European Norms and Codes of Practice unless specifically
directed otherwise in the specification. Responsibility for the
reproduction of this drawing in paper form, or if issued in
electronic format, lies with the recipient. Graphical
representations of equipment on this drawing have been co-
ordinated but are approximations only. Please refer to
detailed specifications and/or details or main contractor
detailed construction information for actual sizes. Refer to
the current CDM information where relevant. It is assumed
that all works on this drawing will be carried out by a
competent contractor, working where appropriate to an
approved method statement.

Drawing No:

Date:

Revision:

Title:

Generally:

Scale:

PROPOSED WEST
ELEVATION

A_L_0
3_13

FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

9

4

6

3

5

1

1

3

10

planter

1:100@A4

15.02.2024

- first issue 05.09.2023
1- revised design for planning 10.01.2024

KEY:

1. Timber cladding - black
2. Obscured UPVC double glazed window - black frames
3. Red masonry
4. Timber doors to external store- black
5. UPVC double-glazed windows and doors - black frames
6. Close boarded treated timber fence
7. Concrete tile roof in grey
8. PPC aluminium flashings and trims - black
9. UPVC or aluminium verge, soffit and fascia cladding with matching rainwater goods- black
10. Close boarded treated timber gate
11. Composite front door - black

2- revised design for planning 15.02.2024

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 23/4024M - Land Adjoining Jenny Heyes, HEYES LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7LH: Permission in principle (Stage 1) for an affordable housing exception site and associated works for Mrs A Wood
	Key plans 4024
	FRONT SHEET TEMPLATE
	key plan
	Sheets and Views
	Heyes Lane Sketch Scheme-A1 (5)




	6 23/3385M - Land adjacent to17, AVONSIDE WAY, MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8BY: Proposed new dwelling, formation of a new driveway and landscaping for Mr Jon 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, K Edwards, M Gorman, A Harrison, 
S Holland, T Jackson, N Mannion, J Place and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

 Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader 

 Sarah Bartoli, Planning Officer 

 Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 

 Gaynor Hawthornthwaite, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 

 Councillor Wilson declared that with regard to application 23/3385M 
she had received emails from an objector, who is a resident in her 
Ward, but had not discussed the application with them, had retained 
an open mind and not formed a view. 

 

 Councillor Jefferay declared that application 23/4024M was in his 
ward, but is on the very outskirts, and more attached to the Alderley 
Edge settlement and not Wilmslow, and hence had been called in 
by Councillor Browne; and that Councillor J Newell and Mr S 
Redgard two of the public speakers on this application and the 
Objector from the Residents of Wilmslow are known to him, but he 
had not discussed the application with them or pre-determined it in 
any way. 

 

 Councillor Gorman declared that Councillor J Newell and Mr S 
Redgard two of the public speakers on application 23/4024M and 
the Objector from the Residents of Wilmslow are known to him, but 
he had not discussed the application with them or pre-determined it 
in any way. 



 
57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

 
59 23/4024M - LAND ADJOINING JENNY HEYES, HEYES LANE, 

ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7LH: PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE (STAGE 1) 
FOR AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING EXCEPTION SITE AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MRS A WOOD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(A statement was read out on behalf of Councillor C Browne (Ward 
Member Alderley Edge), Councillor V Fogharty (representing Alderley 
Edge Parish Council), Councillor J Newell (representing Wilmslow Town 
Council), Mr S Redgard and Ms L Booth (Objectors) and Mr N Scott 
(Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application to grant a 
Permission in Principle (Stage 1) for an affordable housing exception site 
and associated works, be APPROVED without conditions. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without  
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head  
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice  
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or  
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes  
and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
During consideration of this application, Councillor Harrison declared that 
the agent was his brother’s friend, but he had not seen him for 15 years 
and had not spoken to him about the application. 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



60 23/3385M - LAND ADJACENT TO17, AVONSIDE WAY, 
MACCLESFIELD, SK11 8BY: PROPOSED NEW DWELLING, 
FORMATION OF A NEW DRIVEWAY AND LANDSCAPING FOR MR 
JON WYNNE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 

(Councillor L Braithwaite (Ward Councillor) attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 

RESOLVED 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 

4. A01HP             -  Provision of car parking spaces prior to occupation 

5. A09GR             -  Prevention of use of flat roof as balcony 

6. A06GR             -  No windows to be inserted - east side facing 
elevation. 

7. A02LS             -  Submission of landscaping scheme 

8. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 

9. Strategy to be submitted to enhance the biodiversity value of the 
proposed development. 

10. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 
submitted 

11. Details of the existing ground levels, proposed ground levels and 
the level of proposed floor slabs to be submitted 

12. Pedestrian visibility requirement (reduction in the height of part of 
the fence to a minimum of 0.6m nearest to the road). 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head  
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice  
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or  
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes  
and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 



 
 
 


